### 506434092 01/05/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6480859

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BREEZER HOLDINGS, LLC	12/30/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PURITAN PARTNERS, LLC
Street Address:	4 PURITAN ROAD
City:	RYE
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10580

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8985557	
Patent Number:	D771786	
Patent Number:	D780898	
Patent Number:	6789787	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 732-395-4400

Email: jzammit@lucbro.com
Correspondent Name: SETH BROOKMAN

Address Line 1: 101 WOOD AVENUE SOUTH

Address Line 4: WOODBRIDGE, NEW JERSEY 08830

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SETH BROOKMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Seth Brookman	
DATE SIGNED:	01/05/2021	
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=Breezer - IP Security Agreement (December 30, 2020) [executed](S2704579)#page1.tif source=Breezer - IP Security Agreement (December 30, 2020) [executed](S2704579)#page2.tif source=Breezer - IP Security Agreement (December 30, 2020) [executed](S2704579)#page3.tif

PATENT 506434092 REEL: 054818 FRAME: 0065

source=Breezer - IP Security Agreement (December 30, 2020) [executed](S2704579)#page4.tif source=Breezer - IP Security Agreement (December 30, 2020) [executed](S2704579)#page5.tif source=Breezer - IP Security Agreement (December 30, 2020) [executed](S2704579)#page6.tif source=Breezer - IP Security Agreement (December 30, 2020) [executed](S2704579)#page7.tif source=Breezer - IP Security Agreement (December 30, 2020) [executed](S2704579)#page8.tif

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement ("**IP Security Agreement**") dated as of December 30 ,2020, is made and entered into by and among Breezer Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "**Company**"), any subsidiary of the Company that is a signatory hereto either now joined or joined in the future (such subsidiaries, together with the Company, the "**Debtors**"), and Puritan Partners, LLC, as lender and agent on behalf of the Holders of the 10% Senior Secured Notes due June 31, 2022 in aggregate principal amount of up to \$ 3,333,333.33 (the "**Notes**") of the Company (the "**Agent**", which term shall include any successor Agent appointed in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement (as defined below)).

WHEREAS, the Company has entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof and as may be amended from time to time (the "Securities Purchase Agreement"), with those investors listed on the signature pages thereof (the "Lenders"), and the Company, the Lenders and the Agent have entered into a Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof and as may be amended from time to time (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Lenders have purchased or will purchase from the Company, among other things, the Notes pursuant to the provisions of the Securities Purchase Agreement; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Securities Purchase Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Company and the other Debtors have granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Lenders, a first priority security interest in, among other Collateral, all Intellectual Property of the Debtors, and the Company has agreed as a condition thereof to execute this IP Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright and other governmental authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, both the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Debtors hereby agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. **Definitions**. The following terms have the meanings set forth below:

- (a) "Copyrights" means all of the following now owned or hereafter adopted or acquired by any of the Debtors: (i) all copyrights (whether statutory or common law, whether established or registered in the United States or any other country or political subdivision thereof, whether registered or unregistered and whether published or unpublished), rights and interests in copyrights, works protectable by copyright, and General Intangibles of like nature, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including all registrations, recordings, and applications in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state or territory thereof, or any other country or any political subdivision thereof and all research and development relating to the foregoing, (ii) all reissues, extensions, continuations, and renewals thereof and amendments thereto, (iii) income, fees, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including damages and payments for past, present and future infringements thereof, (iv) rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and (v) rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof.
- (b) "Copyright License" means any and all rights now owned or hereafter acquired by Debtors under any written or oral agreement granting any right to use any Copyright or Copyright registration, in each case to the extent assignable by any of the Debtors; provided, that, the Company has identified on Schedule C

{S2702349; 5}

attached hereto whether or not any of the Debtors' Copyrights or Copyright registrations are not assignable.

- (c) "Patents" shall mean one or all of the following now or hereafter owned by any of the Debtors or in which any of the Debtors now has or hereafter acquires any rights: (i) all letters patent of the United States or any other country, all registrations, and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country, (ii) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reexaminations, or extensions of any of the foregoing and (iii) all inventions disclosed in and claimed in the Patents and any and all trade secrets and know-how related thereto.
- (d) "Patent License" shall mean all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by any of the Debtors or in which any of the Debtors now has or hereafter acquires any rights: to the extent assignable by any Debtor, any written agreement granting any right to make, use, sell, and/or practice any invention or discovery that is the subject matter of a Patent, in each case to the extent assignable by any Debtor; provided, that, the Company has identified on **Schedule A** attached hereto whether or not any of the Debtors' Patents or Patent registrations are not assignable.
- (e) "Trademarks" shall mean one or all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by any of the Debtors or in which any of the Debtors now has or hereafter acquires any rights: (i) all trademarks (whether registered or unregistered), trade names, corporate names, business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints, and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings, and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of any State of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, (ii) all reissues, extensions, or renewals thereof and (iii) the goodwill associated with or symbolized by any of the foregoing.
- (f) "**Trademark License**" shall mean all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by any of the Debtors or in which any of the Debtors now has or hereafter acquires any rights: any written agreement granting any right to use any Trademark or Trademark registration, in each case to the extent assignable by any Debtor; provided, that, the Company has identified on **Schedule B** attached hereto whether or not any of the Debtors' Trademarks or Trademark registrations are not assignable.

SECTION 2. **Grant of Security**. Each of the Debtors hereby grants to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Lenders, a first priority security interest in all of such Debtor's right, title, and interest in and to the following (the "**Collateral**"):

- (i) all of its Patents and all Patent Licenses to which it is a party, including, but not limited to, those set forth on **Schedule A** hereto;
- (ii) all of its Trademarks and all Trademark Licenses to which it is a party, including, but not limited to, those set forth on **Schedule B** hereto, together with all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark License;
- (iii) all of its Copyrights and all Copyright Licenses to which it is a party, including, but not limited to, those set forth on **Schedule C** hereto;
- (iv) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international

{S2702349; 5}

treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Debtors accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;

- (v) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or injury with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- (vi) any and all products and proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties, and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing. Except as may be set forth on Schedule B to the Security Agreement hereto, the Debtor is the sole owner of the Collateral, free and clear of any liens, security interests, encumbrances, rights or claims, and is fully authorized to grant the first priority security interest in the Collateral. Except as set forth on Schedule B to the Security Agreement, there is not on file in any governmental or regulatory authority, agency or recording office an effective financing statement, security agreement, license or transfer or any notice of any of the foregoing (other than those that will be filed in favor of the Secured Party pursuant to this Agreement) covering or affecting the Collateral. So long as this Agreement shall be in effect, the Debtor shall not execute and shall not knowingly permit to be on file in any such office or agency any such financing statement or other document or instrument (except to the extent filed or recorded as of the date hereof or in favor of the Secured Party pursuant to the terms of this Agreement).

Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein shall be deemed to constitute an assignment of any asset which, in the event of an assignment, becomes void by operation of applicable law or the assignment of which is otherwise prohibited by applicable law (in each case to the extent that such applicable law is not overridden by Sections 9-406, 9-407 and/or 9-408 of the UCC or other similar applicable law); provided, however, that, to the extent permitted by applicable law, this Agreement shall create a valid security interest in such asset and, to the extent permitted by applicable law, this IP Security Agreement shall create a valid security interest in the proceeds of such asset.

SECTION 3. **Security for Obligations**. The grant of a first priority security interest in the Collateral by the Debtors under this IP Security Agreement and associated intercreditor agreement secures the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of all of the Obligations, whether direct or indirect, now existing or hereafter arising, absolute or contingent, and whether for principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, premiums, penalties, fees, guarantee obligations, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses, or otherwise.

SECTION 4. **Recordation**. Each of the Debtors authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents, the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable governmental authority record this IP Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. **Grants, Rights and Remedies**. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Securities Purchase Agreement and the Security Agreement. Each Debtor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the first priority security interest hereunder and under the associated intercreditor agreement between the parties to, and the rights and remedies of, Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 6. **Future Acquisitions**. The Company represents and warrants that Schedules A, B and C attached hereto set forth any and all intellectual property rights in connection to which the Company has registered or filed an application with either the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable. The Company shall give the Agent prior written notice of no less than five (5) Business Days before filing any additional application for registration of any trademark and prompt notice in writing of any additional trademark registrations, patent registration, or copyright registrations granted therefor after the date hereof. Without limiting the Company's obligations under this paragraph, each of the Debtors hereby authorizes the Agent unilaterally to modify this IP Security Agreement by amending Schedules A, B or C to include any future patents, trademarks, copyrights, licenses thereto or applications therefor of any Debtor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this IP Security Agreement or amend Schedules A, B or C shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Secured Lender's continuing first priority security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on Schedule A, B or C.

SECTION 7. **Remedies.** If there occurs an Event of Default, the Agent on behalf of the Secured Lenders shall be entitled to exercise any and all remedies available to the Secured Lenders under the Security Agreement for the benefit of all Secured Lenders only upon the written consent or authorization of the Majority in Interest (as defined in the Notes).

SECTION 8. **Term of Agreement**. This IP Security Agreement shall terminate on the date on which all payments under the Notes have been indefeasibly paid in full. Upon termination of this IP Security Agreement, the Agent shall promptly execute such documents or instruments and take such further actions as the Company or any Debtor may reasonably request for the purposes of releasing the security interests granted herein. Debtor may file any terminations with any applicable office upon such termination date.

SECTION 9. **Miscellaneous**. Section 19 of the Security Agreement is hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein, mutatis mutandis.

SECTION 10. **Governing Law**. This IP Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to its choice of law provisions that would require the application of another state's laws.

SECTION 11. **Execution in Counterparts**. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Debtor has caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

**BREEZER HOLDINGS, LLC** 

BY: Ofir Baharav

CEO

{S2702349; 4}

	[SIGNATURE PAGE OF LENDER AND A	AGENTI
Name of I	nvesting Entity: Why Particles LLC as i	leder and Azer
Signature	of Authorized Signatory of Investing entity: Relative	Lithle "
Title of A	Authorized Signatory: Robert Smithight uthorized Signatory: Monday Monday	
	Ithorized Signatory:	
	V	

{\$2702348; 7}

Page **6** of **12** 

# SCHEDULE A PATENTS AND PATENT LICENSES

- **1. Power Breezer Sky Provisional**: https://drive.google.com/file/d/1GAT1ga4hnC-DMjIbmLVRlVItkz8kRu0g/view
- 2. MOBILE COOLING DEVICE <u>Utility</u> Patent granted, issued 3/24/15 under <u>U.S. Patent No. 8,985,557</u>, related product Power Breezer®. Subject to fees, adjustments and disclaimers, the Patent will extend up to 20 years from effective date of filing on 7/20/12.
- 3. MOBILE COOLING DEVICE <u>Design</u> Patent granted, issued 11/15/16 under <u>U.S. Patent No. D771,786</u>, related product Breezer Oasys®. The Patent is valid until 11/15/30. There is no action required to maintain this patent during the 14-year period.
- **4. MOBILE COOLING DEVICE PATENT**, Design Patent granted, filed on February 24, 2015, issued on March 7, 2017 under **U.S. Patent No. D780,898.** Term: 14 Years.
- 5. PORTABLE, EVAPORATIVE COOLING UNIT HAVING A SELF-CONTAINED WATER SUPPLY NOTE: Breezer Holdings, LLC has a non-exclusive, perpetual, irrevocable License under the License and Settlement Agreement dated 3/9/15 with Tommy Stutts for U.S. Patent No. 6,789,787, however, no License Number. Related products are Power Breezer®, Breezer Oasys® and extensions thereof.
  - **a. Pag Hom license**: https://drive.google.com/file/d/16tEOrkI36i1alXKU0wZEhBca5i1IkOWN/view
  - b. Pag Hom license amendment: https://drive.google.com/file/d/16tEOrkI36i1alXKU0wZEhBca5i1IkOWN/view

# SCHEDULE B TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES

- 1. No Trademark licenses
- 2. Trademarks:
  - a. Some registered under Breezer Holdings, LLC on 5/12/15; in United States, Registration No. 4,734,864; expiration 5/12/21, as an Affidavit must be filed confirming use between 5/12/20 5/12/21 in order to extend to 5/12/25 w/ renewal at 10 year periods.
  - **b.** Some registered under Breezer Holdings, LLC on 8/31/17; in Panama, Registration No. 251559-01; expiration 7/27/26 w/ renewal at 10 year periods.
  - **c. BREEZER**® registered under Breezer Holdings, LLC on **12/18/12**; in **United States**, Registration No. 4,261,217. Renewal Application to be filed between **12/18/21** and **12/18/22**, and registration can be renewed indefinitely thereafter for successive 10 year periods.
  - **d. BREEZER**® registered under Breezer Holdings, LLC on **6/9/15**; in **European Community** in connection with "air cooling apparatus," in Int. Class 011; Reg. No. 013771803; expiration **2/25/25**, w/ renewal at 10 year periods.
  - e. BREEZER® registered under Breezer Holdings, LLC on 11/3/15; in Australia, Trademark No. 1677104; expiration on 2/25/25, w/ renewal at 10 year periods. Please note, each registration may be subject to cancellation if the mark is not used in Australia for any period of three consecutive years in connection with the goods listed in the registration.
  - **f. SBREEZER®** registered under Breezer Holdings, LLC on **5/19/15**; in **United States**, Registration No. 4,738,664; expiration **5/19/21**, as an Affidavit must be filed confirming use between **5/19/20 5/19/21** in order to extend to **5/19/25** w/ renewal at 10 year periods.

{S2702349; 5}

- g. Registration No. 5,020,423; expiration 8/16/22, as an Affidavit must be filed confirming use between 8/16/21 8/16/22 in order to extend to 8/16/26 w/ renewal at 10 year periods.
- h. BREEZER OASYS® registered under Breezer Holdings, LLC on 6/9/15; in European Community in connection with "air cooling apparatus," in Int. Class 011; Reg. No. 013771852; expiration 2/28/25, w/ renewal at 10 year periods.
- i. BREEZER OASYS® registered under Breezer Holdings, LLC on 11/3/15; in Australia, Trademark No. 1677107; expiration 2/25/25, w/ renewal at 10 year periods. Please note, each registration may be subject to cancellation if the mark is not used in Australia for any period of three consecutive years in connection with the goods listed in the registration.
- j. BREEZER OASYS® registered under Breezer Holdings, LLC on 4/26/16; in United States, Registration No. 4,947,643; expiration 4/26/22, as an Affidavit must be filed confirming use between 4/26/21 4/26/22 in order to extend to 4/26/26 w/ renewal at 10 year periods.
- k. registered under Breezer Holdings, LLC on 3/7/17; in United States, Registration No. 5,155,476; expiration 3/7/23, as an Affidavit must be filed confirming use between 3/7/22 3/7/23 in order to extend to 3/7/27 w/ renewal at 10 year periods
- EVERYONE DESERVES TO BE COOL registered under Breezer Holdings, LLC on 7/31/18; in United States, Registration No. 5,527,811; expiration 7/31/28 w/ renewal at 10 year periods.
- m. POWER BREEZER® registered under Breezer Holdings, LLC on 11/2/11; in European Community in connection with "air cooling apparatus," in Int. Class 011; Reg. No. 10075588; expiration 6/24/21, w/ renewal at 10 year periods.
- n. POWER BREEZER® registered under Breezer Holdings, LLC on 4/10/12; in United States, Registration No. 4,126,918; expiration 4/10/22, w/ renewal at 10 year periods.
- o. **POWER BREEZER®** registered under Breezer Holdings, LLC on 5/25/13; in Saudi Arabia in connection with "air cooling apparatus," in Int. Class 011; Reg. No. 1439/63; expiration 8/15/21, w/ renewal at 10 year periods.
- p. POWER BREEZER® registered under Breezer Holdings, LLC on 4/13/14; in United Arab Emirates in connection with "air cooling apparatus," in Int. Class 011; Reg. No. 165977; expiration 12/4/21, w/ renewal at 10 year periods.
- q. POWER BREEZER® registered under Breezer Holdings, LLC on 4/28/14; in Qatar in connection with "air cooling apparatus," in Int. Class 11, Reg. No. 71665; expiration 12/1/21, w/ renewal at 10 year periods. The registered symbol "®" may now be used in Qatar.
- r. POWER\$BREEZER® registered under Breezer Holdings, LLC on 7/14/15; in United States, Registration No. 4,771,851; expiration 7/14/21, as an Affidavit must be filed confirming use between 7/14/20 7/14/21 in order to extend to 7/14/25 w/ renewal at 10 year periods.
- s. SPOWER BREEZER® registered under Breezer Holdings, LLC on 2/16/16; in United States, Registration No. 4,901,978; expiration 2/16/22, as an Affidavit must be filed confirming use between 2/16/21 2/16/22 in order to extend to 2/16/26 w/ renewal at 10 year periods.

### SCHEDULE C COPYRIGHTS AND COPYRIGHT LICENSES

None.

RECORDED: 01/05/2021

{S2702349; 5}